

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 52482-1-II
5/22/2019 2:43 PM
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DERRICK FRANCIS SALAS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 17-1-00140-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHAD M. ENRIGHT
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 328-1577

SERVICE

Peter B. Tiller
Po Box 58
Centralia, WA 98531-0058
Email: ptiller@tillerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

 B. FACTS.....4

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. FORBRAGD PROPERLY STOPPED THE VEHICLE BELIEVING IT WAS DRIVEN BY ERIC SALAS, WHOM THE POLICE HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST, AND PROPERLY EXPANDED THE SCOPE OF THE STOP WHEN HE LEARNED THAT THE DRIVER WAS ACTUALLY DERRICK SALAS, WHO DID NOT APPEAR TO HAVE A VALID LICENSE.....7

 1. Standard of review.....7

 2. The trial court’s factual findings are supported by substantial evidence.9

 3. Forbragd properly expanded the scope of the *Terry* stop when confronted with information reasonably suggesting that Derrick was driving without a license.10

 B. DERRICK’S CLAIM OF PRETEXT IS FRIVOLOUS WHERE THE ONLY REASON FOR THE STOP WAS THAT EXPLICITLY GIVEN: TO ARREST ERIC ON FELONY CHARGES FOR WHICH THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE.....11

 C. DERRICK FAILS TO SHOW COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE WITH REGARD TO ALLEGED HIS PRETEXT CLAIM WHERE THAT CLAIM WOULD HAVE BEEN FRIVOLOUS.....17

D.	DERRICK FAILS TO SHOW THAT HIS OBSTRUCTING OR DWLS CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED EVEN IF THE STOP WAS IMPROPER.....	19
1.	Obstructing.....	19
2.	DWLS	21
E.	THE CONDITION IN THE SUPERVISION SCHEDULE REQUIRING THE PAYMENT OF A MONTHLY SUPERVISION ASSESSMENT SHOULD BE STRICKEN FROM THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davis v. Rhay</i> , 68 Wn.2d 496, 413 P.2d 654 (1966).....	22
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519, 72 S. Ct. 509, 96 L. Ed. 541 (1952).....	21, 22
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Lopez–Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032, 104 S. Ct. 3479, 82 L. Ed. 2d 778 (1984).....	22
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	18
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436, 7 S. Ct. 225, 30 L. Ed. 421 (1886).....	21, 22
<i>Mahon v. Justice</i> , 127 U.S. 700, 8 S. Ct. 1204, 32 L. Ed. 283 (1888).....	21
<i>State v. Arreola</i> , 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982).....	22
<i>State v. D.E.D.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 484, 402 P.3d 851 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 3 Wn. App.2d 1068, 2018 WL 2447247 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. G.M.V.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 366, 144 P.3d 358 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	8, 18
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Holeman</i> , 103 Wn.2d 426, 693 P.2d 89 (1985).....	20
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	9
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Lansden</i> , 144 Wn.2d 654, 30 P.3d 483 (2001).....	13
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	18

<i>State v. Lund</i> , 70 Wn. App. 437 (1993)	8
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018)	23
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	17, 19
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995)	20
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	7, 8
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 167 Wn.2d 379, 219 P.3d 651 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Penfield</i> , 106 Wn. App. 157, 22 P.3d 293 (2001)	10
<i>State v. Quezadas-Gomez</i> , 165 Wn. App. 593, 267 P.3d 1036 (2011)	14
<i>State v. Thierry</i> , 60 Wn. App. 445, 803 P.2d 844 (1991)	9
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1294 (1997)	20
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 97 Wn. App. 636, 984 P.2d 1064 (1999)	9
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 108 Wn.2d 230, 737 P.2d 1005 (1987)	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463, 100 S. Ct. 1244, 63 L. Ed. 2d 537 (1980)	21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963)	21

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 46.37.390	13
